



**Reference Number:** FOI-101004589756

**Response provided under:** Freedom of Information Act 2000

**Request and Response:**

**I am doing research for the BBC Six/Ten O'clock News for a story about cocaine use in the UK and I am contacting all Councils in England requesting the following information:**

**1) How many service users did you have listed as in treatment for crack cocaine each year for the past three years?**

2016 – 2017: 208

2017 – 2018: 295

December 2017 – November 2018 (latest period): 347

**2) What was the age range of users in treatment for crack cocaine each year for the past 3 years? (e.g. youngest 18, oldest 56 years old)**

2016 – 2017: *Age range at 30/09/2016 was 16 – 60*

2017 – 2018: *Age range at 30/09/2017 was 17 – 61*

2018 – 2019: *Age range at 30/09/2018 was 18 – 62*

**3) What budget did you allocate for community drug and alcohol treatment (excluding in-patient detoxification and rehabilitation) for the following financial years:**

**a) 2014 - 15** - £5.5m (Adults); £535,000 (Young People)

**b) 2018 – 19** - £5.2m (Adults); £335,000 (Young People)



c) 2019 – 20 - £5.2m (Adults); £443,000 (Young People)

**4) What budget did you allocate for in-patient detoxification and residential rehabilitation for the following financial years:**

a) 2014 - 15 - £572,000

b) 2018 – 19 - £572,000

c) 2019 – 20 - £572,000

**Information provided by:** Cornwall Fire, Rescue and Community Safety Service

**Date of response:** September 2019